

# State of Tennessee

### **PUBLIC CHAPTER NO. 494**

#### **SENATE BILL NO. 1604**

#### By Roberts

Substituted for: House Bill No. 1747

#### By Ragan

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 3, Chapter 12; Title 4, Chapter 29; Title 4, Chapter 9; Title 36, Chapter 6, Part 2; Title 47; Title 56, Chapter 3, Part 9 and Title 66, Chapter 3, Part 3, relative to the Uniform Law Commission.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-29-245(a), is amended by deleting subdivision (9).

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 4, Chapter 29, Part 2, is amended by adding the following as a new section:

#### 4-29-253.

- (a) The following governmental entities terminate on June 30, 2032:
  - () Uniform Law Commission, created by § 4-9-101;
- (b) Each department, commission, board, agency, or council of state government created during calendar year 2030 terminates on June 30, 2032.
- (c) Any governmental entity that has been terminated under this section may be continued, reestablished, or restructured in accordance with this chapter.
- SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 3-12-101(7), is amended by deleting "National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws" and substituting "Uniform Law Commission".
- SECTION 4. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-9-101(a), is amended by deleting "National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws" and substituting "Uniform Law Commission".
- SECTION 5. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-9-104(b), is amended by deleting "National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws" and substituting "Uniform Law Commission".
- SECTION 6. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-9-101(b), is amended by deleting "an associate member" and substituting "a member".
- SECTION 7. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-9-104(b), is amended by deleting "Members, life members, and the associate member" and substituting "Members and life members".
- SECTION 8. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 36-6-203, is amended by deleting "National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws" and substituting "Uniform Law Commission".
- SECTION 9. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 47-1-103(c), is amended by deleting "National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws" and substituting "Uniform Law Commission".

SECTION 10. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 47-10-123, is amended by deleting "National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws" and substituting "Uniform Law Commission".

SECTION 11. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 56-3-902, is amended by deleting "National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws" wherever it appears and substituting "Uniform Law Commission".

SECTION 12. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 66-3-313, is amended by deleting "National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws" and substituting "Uniform Law Commission".

SECTION 13. This act takes effect upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it.

## SENATE BILL NO. 1604

PASSED: _	February 5, 2024
	12 dy Maklally
	RANDY McNÁLLY SPEAKER OF THE SENATE
	- St
	CAMERAN SEXTON, SPEAKER

APPROVED this 215t day of February 2024

BILL LEE, GOVERNOR